

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-03258-CMA

SAVE THE COLORADO, THE
ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP,
WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,
LIVING RIVERS,
WATERKEEPERS ALLIANCE, INC.,
SIERRA CLUB,

Petitioners,

v.

LT GENERAL TODD T. SEMONITE,
in his official capacity as the Chief of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
DAVID L. BERNHARDT, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Interior, and
AURELIA SKIPWORTH, in her official capacity as Director of the U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service,

Federal Respondents,

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER,
ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS
BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS,

Respondent-Intervenor.

**FEDERAL RESPONDENTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL RESPONDENTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument	2
I. The Supreme Court has held that the plain language of the FPA’s exclusive jurisdiction provision applies beyond just orders issued by FERC	2
II. Petitioners challenge agency actions that inhere in the controversy over the FERC order	5
III. Petitioners rely on cases that did not consider the FPA’s exclusive jurisdiction provision	7
IV. Policy considerations do not override exclusive jurisdiction	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Bird Conservancy v. F.C.C.,
545 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2008) 7

Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn,
563 U.S. 125 (2011)..... 8

Basso v. Utah Power & Light Co.,
495 F.2d 906 (10th Cir. 1974) 2

Brecht v. Abrahamson,
507 U.S. 619 (1993)..... 4

California Save Our Streams v. Yeutter,
887 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1989) 2, 7, 8, 9, 10

Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,
511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... 4

City and County of Denver, Colorado,
165 FERC ¶ 61120 9

City and County of Denver, Colorado,
172 FERC ¶ 61063 5, 6

City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma,
357 U.S. 320 (1958)..... 1, 3, 7, 10

Gen. Electric Uranium Mgmt. Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
764 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 10

Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,
456 U.S. 694 (1982)..... 2

Me. Council of the Atl. Salmon Fed. v. NMFS,
858 F.3d 690 (1st Cir. 2017) 3

Media Access Project v. FCC,
883 F.2d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 6

North Carolina v. Hudson,
665 F. Supp. 428 (E.D.N.C. 1987) 7-8

North Carolina v. Virginia Beach,
951 F.2d 596 (4th Cir. 1991) 8

Otwell v. Ala. Power Co.,
747 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2014) 4-5

Rochester v. Bond,
603 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1979)6, 10

Ruud v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
347 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2003) 7

Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. FERC,
967 F. Supp. 1166 (D. Ariz. 1997)9, 10

Williams Nat. Gas Co. v. City of Okla. City,
890 F.2d 255 (10th Cir. 1989) 6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(1)5

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) 7

16 U.S.C. § 825l(b) *passim*

Pub. L. 109-58, 119 Stat. 980 (Aug. 8, 2005) 5
